

[ 7164 ]  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHAUHAN  
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 2587 OF 2018

Between:

The State of Telangana, Rep. by The Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.

**Appellant/Complainant**

AND

1. Syed Abdul Majid @ Majid, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.8-13-104/1, Rasheed Colony, Hassan Nagar of Bahadurpura of Hyderabad City.
2. Syed Samad, Occ. Auto Driver bearing No.AP 12 U 5467, R/o. H.No.4-14-31, Hassannagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.
3. Md.Saleem, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.4-23-13, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.
4. Sk.Imtiyaz, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.4-14-142, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.
5. Mohd Ali @ Abbu, Occ. Labour, R/o.4-14-56/1, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.

**Respondent/Accused**

Petition under Section 378(3) & (1) Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Court to present this Memorandum of Criminal Appeal against the judgment in S.C.No.549/2015 on the file of the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, dt. 28.5.2018 and prays that this Honorable Court may be pleased to set aside the order of acquittal and convict the accused (Respondents) for the offence with which they were charged for the following among others.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2018**

Petition under Section 378(3) &(1) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant special leave to present an appeal against the order of acquittal S.C.No.549/2015 on the file of VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar., Pending disposal of CRLA 2587 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof upon hearing the arguments of Ms. J.Sreedevi, Additional PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

The Registry is directed to inform the respondents that despite service of notice upon them, they have yet to appear either in person or through a counsel.

Therefore, this Court grants six weeks time to the respondents to engage the services of a counsel of their choice, failing which this Court shall proceed *ex parte* against them. A copy of this order shall be sent to the respondents for their information.

List this case after six weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.MANJULA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Syed Abdul Majid @ Majid, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.8-13-104/1, Rasheed Colony, Hassan Nagar of Bahadurpura of Hyderabad City.
2. Syed Samad, Occ. Auto Driver bearing No.AP 12 U 5467, R/o. H.No.4-14-31, Hassannagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad
3. Md.Saleem, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.4-23-13, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.
4. Sk.Imtiyaz, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.4-14-142, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad.
5. Mohd Ali @ Abbu, Occ. Labour, R/o.4-14-56/1, Hassanagar of Bahadurpura, Hyderabad. (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One Spare Copy

GR

**HIGH COURT**

**HCJ & AARJ**

**DATED:07/09/2019**

**LIST THIS CASE AFTER SIX WEEKS.**

**ORDER**

**CRLA.No.3028 of 2018**

**DIRECTION**

